KSS LIMITED

KSSL/BSE-NSE/2022-23

.

"Lfl’

Ce

To,

The Corporate Relations Department,
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,

P] Tower, Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai-400 001.

Scrip Code: 532081

10th August, 2022

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd,
Exchange Plaza,

Plot no. C/1, G Block,

Bandra-Kurla Complex,

Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.

Scrip Code: KSERASERA

RE: OUTCOME OF THE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 10™ AUGUST, 2022.

Dear Madam, Sir,

The Board of Directors of KSS Limited (‘Company’) at its meeting held today, ie. 10th
August, 2022, inter- alia transacted the following business:

1. Financial Results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2022.
The Board of Directors approved the Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated
Financial Results (subject to limited review) for the quarter ended June 30, 2022. A
copy of the said results is attached with the Auditors’ limited review Report,

The Board Meeting commenced atg.zpp.m. And concluded atgygp.m.

This disclosure is being submitted pursuant to Regulations 30 of the Securities and
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

2015, as amended.

This is for your information and records,

Thanking you,
Yours Sincerely,

For and On Behalf of the Board
KSS Limited
[Formerly}@own as K Sera Sera Limited)

P ) ¢ NCRIU
A

Satish Panchariya
Director
DIN: 00042934

KSS Limited
( Formerly Known as K Sera Sera Ltd. )
CIN : L22100MH1985PLC092438
Unit No.101 A & 102, 1st Floor, Plot No. B-17, Morya Landmark II, Andheri (West), Mumbai - 400 053. INDIA.

Tel: 022 40427600 / 42088600 Fax: 022 40427601

Web : www.kserasera.com Email - info@kserasera.com



SR LIITED

¥ Quarter emded on Year ended on
e o i tienlasd 3004202 T 31.03.2022 I LeI0LL 310320232
[Unaudited) | * Andited] [Unamwdited] | {Aucined]
i Rey eniwe from Operations
{a] Morsales L g ~
[ ither g Incnens 2 - =
o 14+ 1386 .73 4 68
[h]__ |Finance Casts : .0 - 004
[} [Depreciabinn. Amartizmlon & Depietion Exp 1T AR 2198 PR L] CLET]
(€] itaber Expenses 18 13030 &4 L4655
Tatal ol 2Z.71 15308 27.12 23013
3 |Profin / {Losg) hefore waceptional ifoms and toxf1-2}) {2z71) {151.06) {21.12) (239:23)
4 |Fuceptional Bems - (47540} + ]
5 iFeodld J (L afier fonal emd and tax [7F-8) {22.71) [GE%.15) {27.53) §I300.33]
f) Tt Ex e i s = . ¥ .
(1] Cumrenl Tas
[t ] Daderrod Tad = - . |
7 Prodi f {Losi) for the peciod [5-6) [22.71] {529.15) {2713 (330723
1] Frofiid{Loss ) from discontinued aperationy % =
@ Tax snpesses of discontinu ing ape tations [z2.31] .00 [27.12) [3307 22}
10 |t pr o0 (04 ) TH0ms Ghico i nuc ] oprotion S RSLIRE (9. 9) . t :
i1 Profitf {Loss) for the period (7+16) 22.71] [524.15) {27.02) (230722
B |0Other Comprehensive fngnme. £ ] s
{a} [ Doneryes gt wil] sioot bt wec|nssified Lo probit or [ons . = v
[ih] i come §a relatang bo Een that vidl nol b opdlassilimd 80 profit or e ann (1] {1,041 L1300
_fvd 1) nemp Shat will be reclisstliad by pralin o logy a.00 [T 0.04 01
L (L] 008 [
00 . 100 0.00 [T
[2Z.71) [529.05]) {2712} [E K LEE T 3]
EiARRTS SLIS0.TS 2135875 Z1.358.78
(5N IMEEEII‘\I
¥ Fning per eqmity share ol Bs 1, each
(00 asic [T [B02] 10.00) [L1%)
______EMLH' 10.00) [z} 14,0537 {0.1%)

The Staternent of finanoial result has been prepared incaccordance with the Indian Acoounting Standards (Jod AS) prescribed ander seciien 133 of
thi Companios Act, ZOEE, resld with the relevant rules wsued thervunder aind the recogrised accounting practees and palicies o thy ot
ap Heakle

2 The abkave statement of Tancial resulis his beer reviewed By the Awdit Commitiee and approved by the Board of Divecrors at is mectog beld un
10 of August. 202

As per the reguirements oFind AS-108, we disclosure ks nequined as the Company is operating i single business segment

Thie search was conducred by the |noome Tax Department ander secthan 132 in the affice premaes of company during the Fingnrial Yoar 3009-
20 The Company has disputed Ines me Tax Bemand of Rs: 2576.33 Lacs, against the Order Paseed U T F)rovs, 1534/ 043(3) Fir the AY 200415
w0 2020-L1 The Comapany lias Nied Appeal Before CIT (Appeal] for said disputed Demand for resperctive Assasement Yoar,

ke

5 Company had received 3 nosice ol Uemand of Bs P45 05 Lacs including the interesa and penaly ynder MYAT en account of YAT [Habiuy on the
Ieasing of Cinemawographic fibms. b b wath film industry conse nias, the Company is of the opinlon that thore are mo grounds far eeying VAT The
company |s contesting the ssid dewand and 18 of the wew that the Uahilify will aot arise. Hence, po provision las Been conslfeesd By thae i this
fnancial resules

4 Caepany had received a demand of Rs 73406 Lacs excleding inerest and penalty wnader scethon 142 af the Custum Act 1962 an acemint ol non-

aitherence of EFCC Scheme as company is nat able te export the goodsfservices as required under tie EPCU Scheme . The cnmpany has made a

depazie of Bs. 3607 kees with the costoms deparemient duning the FY 2009-20. Costam de partment freeze fatiached the varions assss against e

sl recovery. The company is comtosting the sald demand and u of the view thar the habislity will not arkse. Hence, 6o poovision has been

carmidered (n this Ainancial resulis

In adldinivn to Note 5 and 6 above, the Corapany has angaing legal cases nder Brosbay High Court, Securities Appellate Tribunal and Debt Recovery

Tribunal [Mumbai]. The conmpany s contestng the said demand and is of the view that the Habiling will not arise. Hence, ne provision kas been

cansidered (5 this financal resules,

s ae 30eh june 2022, the Compuny's current Habslitics enceeds e Corrent Assets. The managemont hus tabon anioatives in orGer 10 meet s 2hor

tefa labaleties i Umely minter. Based on the Sclions tiken the management i confident that i will be able to meetits current obligations s anil
wihien they Gkl due for payment Accordingly the standalone financial statementy lavg been propared on golng concern bask.

9 Pursuait to a letter saued by National Steck Exchange of Ldia Linsleed dated 271h October 2020, the trading In the securiies of e K55 Limbad has
been suspended wef Novembor 27th. 2020 due 10 pon-comphiznce witls fegulation 76 of SEBI {Deporitories and Participants) Regulations, 2015
for two comseentive quarters Lo March 31, 2020 and June 30, 2020 for the identified non-com pliance. Til the date of this nepust the conipany has
complied Hawever, tradsng tn the securities of the company s a6l suspensed. The Campary i mvaking offorcs for rovacation of suspension

-

10 Micru Capital Pristate Limsled | Financlal creditr of the Company has fled petithon suder section 7.of Inselvency and Bankrapacy Code 2004 {18G)
Eisfore tha Honorable National Compaty Law Tribuial (NCLT) for secking tnitiation of Corporate Inulvency Resolugion process [CIRP) against the
Company. The Financlal ereditor has allegedly claimed that wial smopnt of defaulywith respecteo fnancisl Liabiiny b Re 6712 Croges.

18 Previous perfedd’s figures have been reelassifled, wherever necessary, ta correspand with these of the eurrene porbad
17 avestors can view the Financlal Results of the Company ab the Company’s website wws kioraseracom or ol the websites of BSE/NSE

(v tiselngd la.com),
Far and On behalt of Boerd

ARy s Fik KGS Limbtea -
q."“fﬂrﬁ “C)L"hi emyn e isn =
& F il - '
i r e Satish Parchariys
Flace: Mumba ;; . Chiawmaa & [Nreciar
Thare: 10041/ 2032 -t(' APER ) Bt O0US291%
]
% A o
o, W - 'iq.



Chartered Accountants

Limited Review Report on Unaudited QuarterlyStandalone Financial Results and Unaudited Year to
Date Financial Results Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To The Board of Directors of
KSS Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statemnent of unaudited financial Results of KSS Limited{'the
Company’) for the quarter endedlune 30 , 2022 (the “Statement”), being submitted by the
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Comipany's Management and approved by the
Board of Directars, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting” ("Ind AS 34"),
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to
issue a report on the Statemient based on our review.

3- We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Beview
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Statement s free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting rnatters, and
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an
avdit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in
an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

A. Basis for Disclaimer of Conclusion
We draw your attention to:

a. The Company has invested Rs. 61,99,89,970 in the equity shares of its & subsidiaries 3s on June 30,
2022. The company has not conducted the Fair Value assessment wor t the impairment of the said
investrent. It was noted that out of the said 4 subsidiaries, Birla Jewels Limited and Birla Gold and
Precious Metals Limited had negative net worth ason June 36, 2022, Due to lack of explanation
from the management and documentary evidence, we are unable to CDITIFT}E,HF%EEE@% vacy of
the provision to be provided for in the books of accounts. .,,;:gr,f"' .,‘\ 5)

404, 4th Floor, OKAY Plus Tower, Near Vishal Mega Mart, M.l.Road, JAIPUR
Telephone No. (O): +91-141-4010435 | Maobile No: +91-982-920-0435 | E-mail: amitagrawalcal00@gmail.com




The company had not conducted the Fair Value Assessment for the Investments held by KSS
Limited of Rs. 1,46,26,796 in the shares of unlisted companies as required under Ind AS 109, Hence
we are unable to comment on the realizable value of such investment.

The company has total outstanding loans and advances of Rs. 3,02,90,995.16 as on 30" June, 20232
from various companies. The company has not accrued any interest on the said loans & advances.
Accordingly, due to lack of sufficient and appropriate audit evidence i.e. loan agreement and
independent balance confirmation, we are unable to comment on the authenticity of such balances.

The company has given Advance for Property of Rs. 3,99,46,384 as on 30™June , 2022.The said
balance is long outstanding and we are not provided with any steps taken with respect to the refund
of the said amount to the Company or details of the procurement of assets against the said Advance
of Property. In absence of information and sufficient documentary evidence, we are unable to
comment on the authenticity of such balance or procurement of any assets by the company, if any.

The company has a Gross Tax Asset of Rs. 5, 36,05,072and Net Tax Asset of Rs1, 11, 49,274
respectively as on 30" June 2022 pertaining to various years. The company has rot provided with
the status of the assessmentfrefund/appeal for the said Tax Assets and hence, due to lack of the
infermation and documentary evidence, we are unable to comment on the tax assets appearing in
the accompanying in the unaudited standalone financial results.

The company has issued 8% Optionally Convertible Redeemable Bonds and an amount of Rs. s, o0,
00,000 is outstanding as on 30" June ,2022. However, the comipany has not accrued interest
expense on the said Bonds and has also not obtained Interest Waiver Letter from the Bond Holder.

Disclaimer of Conclusion

Because of the significance of the matters described in paragraphs 4 above, we have not been able
to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to provide a basis for our conclusion as to whether the
accompanying unaudited Standalone Financial Results:

i. are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in
Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting” specified under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and;

il.  Disclose the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations including
the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains material misstatements.

Emphasis of Matter
We draw your attention to:

a) The Company has outstanding payable of Rs. 6,32,56,759 as on 30" June 2023 towards ROC on
account of non-compliances in previous years,

b) Company had received a notice of Demand of Rs 1035.05 Lacs including the interest and penalty
under MVAT on account of VAT liability on the leasing of Cinematographic films. In line with
film industry consensus, the Cempany is of the cpinion that there are no grounds for levying
VAT. The company is contesting the said demand and is of the view that the liability will nat
arise. Hence, no provision has been considered by the in this financia) atakermgants,

2 N
k

S ey

I;.r;i“r Y4

II' .

.L-t { R |‘ i

e 2
VAN Ay Fage 2 of 4
-__\1\', sy __‘- h‘v g



<)

€)

q)

h)

)

k)

Company had received a demand of Rs 734.06 Lacs excluding interest and penalty under section
142 of the Custom Act 1962 on account of non-adherence of EPCG Scheme as company is not
able to export the goods/services as required under the EPCG Scheme. The company has made
a deposit of Rs. 38.07 lacs with the customs department during the FY 201g9-20. Custom
department freeze/attached the various assets against the said recovery. The company is
contesting the said demand and is of the view that the liability will not arise. Hence, no
provision has been considered in this financial statements.

The total listed and paid up capital differs due to the allatment of 5,64,88,730 equity shares of
the face value of Re. 1/- each at the rate of Rs. 14.16/- per share on a preferential basis whaose
listing approval is awaited from the concerned stock exchanges pursuant to the conversion of
Optionally Convertible Redeemable Bonds (OCRBs) in the FY 2014. In the FY 2020-21, the
company has filed an application for settlement with the SEBI by offering te pay a reasonable
Settlement Amount of Rs. 10,23,750. The company has created a provision of Rs_10,23,750 and
the settlement application is yet to be accepted by the SEBI.

SEBI had imposed Rs. 12 Crore Penalty upon the company for violation of Section 1cHA of the
SEBI Act and Rs. 10 Lakhs under Section 15A (a) of SEBI| Act, Company is of view that there is no
quantification given for such a huge penalty and Hon'ble SAT is also of same view. Hence
Company has challenged the order by fling appeal before Hon'ble SAT, Mumbai and hence the
no provision has been considered by the management in these results.

The Company has ongoing legal cases under Bombay High Court, Securities Appellate Tribunal
and Debt Recovery Tribunal (Mumbai). The company is contesting the said demand and is of
the view that the liability will not arise. Hence, no provision has been considered in this financial
statements.

Pursuant to a letter issued by National Stock Exchange of India Limited dated 27" October
2020, the trading in the securities of the K58 Limited has been suspended w.e f November 277,
2020 due to non-compliance with Regulation 76 of SEBI (Depositories and Participants)
Regulations, 2018 for two consecutive quarters i.e. March 31, 2020 and June 30, 2020 for the
identified non-compliance. Till the date of this repart, the company has not complied and thus,
trading in the securities of the company is suspended.

Income Tax including deferred tax will be determined and provided for at the end of the
financial year.

The search was conducted by the Income Tax Department ufs 132 in the office premises of the
Company during the financial year 2019-20 .The company has disputed Income Tax demand
ofRs. 2576.33 Lakhs.Against the order passed u/s 143(3) r.w.5.153A/143(3) for the AY 2014-15t0
2020-21 .The company has filed appeal before CIT (Appeal ) for said disputed demand for
respective assessment years

The company is having long outstanding due of a foreign trade payable which is outstanding for
mare than 6 months.

Micro Capital Private Limited , Financial creditor of the Company has filad petition under
section 7 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code ,2016 (IBC) before the Honarable Mational
Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) for seeking initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution
process (CIRP) against the Company. The Financial creditor has allegedlmcllﬁi;ned that total
3 . - o e ’ A p

amount of default with respect to financial Liability is Rs.67.12 Crores e ~=s
-:."( N O
= [

: 1'{ R

| Q}k / o

¥ &
TR

i

a

e Fage 3 of 4



Ourconclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.

C. Other Matters

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, except as stated above, nothing has come to our
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with
the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, zo1s, as amended, including
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Amit Ramakant & Co.
Chartered Accountants

%#*ff:& Firm Registration No.
5" 39\
"{ aarpuR L) | ./4'!‘1" L3
- 1 -4
Place: Jaipur \S /3
- LY
Date August 10,2022 A ”":-d_i:.ﬁ“ﬂ st iGE

Membership No.
UDIN: 22077407A0SVBF7240

FPage 4 of 4



S5 Limited F
Register oifice: Unit Me. 102, First Floar, Morya Landmark U, New Lok Road, Andherd [West), Mumbai - 400 053
Statement of Conselidated Us-Audited Resules for the Quarter :n..n.nmju_“. 2022

£ Ro. sarier Ended | Quarter Ended (earter Ended ¥ear Ended
Particulars 006 2022 310532032 30-06-2021 A1-03-2022
(Unaudized) {Audited) (U s dtiod ) {Audited]
i Rirwon e frim Dperaticns 135,96 17034 2250 T
] Other inrome (1103 ALhE 1.70 5053
m Total Incamse (1= 11} 134,02 I 29 60 496.52
L Expenses -
Comt of Dperanion 33 1237 5 58 19194
Purclese af raded gonds 19997 lE5e R I654
Chamges in Invenbories if Ninlshed goods, Stock e-Trade and & ! [A&2)
Wark-in-progress 7S
Enigilovee benelits cxpense L5.80 [rnsay {8TR 1HiTe
Finarce costs a1 5172 097 T10080
Hepreciatian oned amartisation expenss T4 B4 figy2 16550
Other expenses 2151 ITRET 104 B 41820
Toual Exfionies [1V) 19637 45437 17907 1A424.43
¥ Pralt/{Loss ) befare exceptiona items ansd @x (INL1V) (160.05) {2401) {249.47) (92591)
Wl i ioeptional [ieins i EEET] {3.11873)
ol profiifions] after excapeinps {ume snd tax (V-V1) (16035 [633.80) [249.47) [3.044.64)
vl Taw expenses: - . 2 4
[§} Current raw - > H
2} Deferred tay - - -
[ ] Ma3 Crids Entitlements . . 3 : 3
3 Erofit (Lass) fer ke period (1540.35) (eisao)] - {2eu47) {8,043.64]
X Other o e {nca . . ’ '
2 Emmw gFr\oﬂtLh:]Tﬁl::r:-T sl {160.35] [G15.80) {249.47) [4084.04]
*il Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value R & each, fully paid) 1135675 11,358.75 21.358.7% LUALETS
I Earnang per equsly share of W 1~ cach -
[ ¥} Basic [B01} [0403) o) founsy
i (1) Dduce (001 [GTEN [y [ouig)
Motew |

L The Stabement of Dnancial result has been prepared in socordance with the Indiasrs Arcosnting Stiddaed {ind AS] prescrised under section 123 of the
Canyjuanees Ack, 2087, read with the relevam ruluruuulllu:-rmpﬁql\uillnuﬁqnna-\:ﬂlwnﬁummanwumlnlnmum:-a-pwuhlz

T Ve sbave Mabenient of financeal results has been reviewed by the Audd Commitios and approved by the Basd el Durevears 2 ity meetang held ca 45k
Aapu, 20z}

3 s o five revuiremena uf md AS- 100, desclimure iy requered as the Group i ope rating in multiple business seyinent and the same has abo et pravaded

# The search was eoasducted by the Inceme Tav Depavement uides saction 172 i the allics premises of Company Suring S Finenscisl Year 2000-20 The
Eanpamy has Sispused income Tax Domand of As. 584202 - Laca. againet the trder Passed U3 143[3)r wor 85307 1433) far the A¥ 2614.15 10 2020-71
The Lammapany has fifed Appes? Before €T (Appest) for said disputed Domand fse réspect ive Ausyament ear.

5 Fhe Faresd Company bhid reveived 3 potice af Demand of Bs L3528 Laes pncluing khe isterest and penaliy under MYAT an accaum GE VAT lhabicdiiy on the
leasing ol € ine mstog raphie falme 1n e with ks inl sty thye £ y 18 o £he apinionm Ehat ey e gow g greemis for berying VAT Basod on
Il (s b i the comguany is of e view that said demani consesting Hence, po provisin has Been canssdenad By the an oy hinascial
slalmrrpiy

B TheParent Company hail recelved p demand of Rs 7306 Lacs eucludieg literest and pemalty mnder section 14E o the Cunlomn ot 15962 on secount =i non
adBarence of EFLG Scheme ay company i3 50t abls 16 separt ihe pads{ services 3 requ e isdey the EPCU Scheme . The Parent Campaiy hay mande 2
At of s 3607 bacs with ihe cstoms department dusing the FY 201920, Custum depustrient IroeDeulle bl e various Jsssss apaenst the sanl
recevery. Based om legal Opinsen elsitained the company s af the view that tid iemand contesiing o, no provi s i Bren: ponsidered is this

T J8 mhliticn 1 Nube & and f shuve, the Pareat Company has enpeing lugal cases wiuler Bombay High Cow, Sevarites Appeats Trsunal and lieht fevavery
Tritasl [Mumbal). The Parent company 15 of the view ihat said demand cantesting. Weare, no frovimion has been conasbred i this financisd st brmenis,

M The cunsolidated rewults inchude the sudited Tinancial results of Tadim Subsidian s fia K3era Sera Menipier Linated, ¥ 566 Scig Dspdal Cimunns L,
Birls fetweets Lermeted, Birla Gold and Frecious Mers! Liriital. Aol step dowen subsl aries |6 K55 B-Commence Teehnolugies Provate Lamityd | Barlier Kmown

¥ Micre Capical Private Limied, Fimancial ¢radéior of the Company bay filed petition emder seviiom 7 uf brsalvgary uiid Bunkiuptoy Code, 2006 [T befare
12 Hanorabie National Compuny baw Tribunsl {NCLT) for seeking seatiasinn of Cospoiaty bivalyenty Resalutiva pracess FETNFY g ningd 1Be Company, The
F1rul.-lllEI'H.HMld-plhlﬂllfdnmldlhllul-:mmnl_ﬂhk!’pull with rexpos, i financia| Lisility @ 850702 Crores,

. Previing perind's figares hive been rechs ifird, whereves mecessry, s corresiond wiik thote of the currenl jariod
1" Imlllil'-tunI'Irl'thl'hHH-:JNHulﬂaﬂﬁﬂfﬂﬂlﬂnrammmi;‘bﬂgmhﬂunxnmurqummhmlnnﬂlsEjHSE[wwn“mmml_

Woar di il s Bscho | F ol g

Var B3k Limiced
e
shAK Ay _
2 , -Raslan Panichac
Phae: Mumivs Hhﬁ'fﬁﬁ-\ & Lh..l.:-run:';il\:::r
Dee: 1y Augree 2078 " oy !f - .~I ‘; [T T )
51('. puUR T
! .l ("]
o &
A A0
ALY



Chartered Accountants

Limited Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results and Unaudited Year to
Date Financial Results Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligaticns and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To The Board of Directors of
KSS Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying consolidatedstatement of unaudited financial Results of
KSS Limited('the Company’) for the quarter endedjune 30, 2022 (the “Statement”), being
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Requlation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measuremant
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting” ("Ind AS 347),
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Qur responsibility is to
issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons respeonsible for financial and accour ting matters, and
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in
an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

A. Basis for Disclaimer of Conclusion
We draw your attention to:

a. The Parent Company has invested Rs. 61,598,570 in the equity shares of its 4 subsidiaries as an
30”June 2022. The Parent company has not conducted the Fair:Value zssescment wir.t the
impairment of the said investment. It was nated that out of the said & subsid iaries, Birla Jewels
Limited and Birla Gold and Precious Metals Limited had negative net worth as on 30" June , 2022
Due to lack of explanation from the management and documentary evideqasAbangre unable to
comment on the adequacy of the provision to be provided for in the l}uc-k ,zfraﬁ'.n r]l_""\ ﬁ'

G)RTUH 3
t j,_

ll"
# !‘ .
,"{l P o r’

404, 4th Floor, OKAY Plus Tower, Near Vishal Mega Mart, M.l.Road, JAIPUR

Telephone No. (O): +91-141-4010435 | Mobile No: +91-982-920-0435 | E-mail: amitagrawalcal00@gmail.com




The Parent company had not conducted the Fair Value Assessment for the Investments held by K55
Limited of Rs. 1, 46, 26,756 in the shares of unlisted companies as required under Ind AS 10g. Hence
we are unable to comment on the realizable value of such investment,

The Parent company has total outstanding loans and advances of Rs. 3,02,90,945as on 31stlune 30,
2022 from various companies. The Parent company has not accrued any interest on the said loans &
advances. Accordingly, due to lack of sufficient and appropriate audit evidence i.e. loan agreement
and independent balance confirmation, we are unable to comment on the authenticity of such
balances.

The Parent company has given Advance for Property of Rs. 3,99,46,384 as on 3ot June , 2022.The
said balance is long outstanding and we are not provided with any steps taken with respect to the
refund of the said amount to the Parent Company or details of the procurement of assets against
the said Advance of Property. In absence of information and sufficient documentary evidence, we
are unable to comment on the authenticity of such balance or procurement of any assets by the
company, if any.

The Parent company has a Gross Tax Asset of Rs. 5, 36,05,072. and Met Tax Asset of
Rs1,11,49,274respectively as on 30" June , 2022 pertaining to various years. The company has net
provided with the status of the assessment/refund/appeal for the said Tax Assets and hence, due to
lack of the information and documentary evidence, we are unable to comment on the tax assets
appearing in the accompanying in the unaudited consclidated financial results.

The Parent company has issued 8% Optienally Convertible Redeemable Bonds and an amount of
Rs. 5,00, 00,000 is as on 30" June , 2022. However, the campany has not accrued interest expense
on the said Bonds and has also not obtained Interest Waiver Letter from the Bond Holder.

We have not received underlying working w.r.t the Segment Results accomparnying the unaudited
Consolidated Financial Results and hence, we are unable ta comment on the same.

Company has not eliminated inter-company transaction while preparations of consolidated
financial hence, we are unable to comment of the same.

Disclaimer of Conclusion

Because of the significance of the matters described in paragraphs 4 above, we have not been able
to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to provide a basis for our conclusion as to whether the
accompanying unaudited Consolidated Financial Results:

. are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in
Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting" specified under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and;

il. Disclose the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations including
the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains material misstaternents,

Emphasis of Matter

We draw your attention to:

h

a) The Company has cutstanding payable of Rs. 6,32,59,755as on 30' lynag amag towards ROC on
r"

account of non-compliances in previous years. 'Qf I
s f '\fﬂ‘-
[‘{ ipuR )

ks ry

'J-\. ,;g’-:j

e e TR

. .

5a age®” Page 2 of 5



b)

c)

d)

e)

)

h)

i

Parent Company had received a netice of Demand of Rs1035.05 Lacs including the interest and
penalty under MVAT on account of VAT liability on the leasing of Cinematographic films. [n line
with film industry consensus, the Parent Company is of the opinion that there are no grounds
for levying VAT. The company is contesting the said demand and is of the view that the liability
will not arise. Hence, no provision has been considered by the in this financial statements.

Parent Company had received a demand of Rs 734.06 Lacs excluding interest and penalty under
section 142 of the Custom Act 1962 on account of non-adherence of EPCG Scheme as company
is not able to export the goods/services as required under the EPCG Scheme. The Parent
company has made a deposit of Rs. 38.07 lacs with the customs department during the FY 2019
20. Custom department freezefattached the various assets against the said recovery. The
Parent company is contesting the said demand and is of the view that the liability will not arise.
Hence, no provision has been considered in this financial statements.

The tatal listed and paid up capital of the Parent Company differs due to the allotment of
5:64,88,730 equity shares of the face value of Re, 1/- each at the rate of Rs. 14.16/- per share an
a preferential basis whose listing approval is awaited from the concerned stock exchanges
pursuant to the conversion of Optionally Convertible Redeemable Bonds (QCRBs) in the FY
2014. In the FY 2020-21, the Parent company has filed an application for settlement with the
SEBI by offering to pay a reasonable Settlement Amount of Rs. 10,23,750. The company has
created a provision of Rs. 10,23,750 and the settlement application js yet to be accepted by the
SEBI.

Note 8 of the statement of the unaudited Consolidated Financial results stating, SEBI had
imposed Rs. 12 Crore penalty upon the company for violation of Section 15HA of the SEBI Act
and Rs. 10 Lakhs under Section 15A(a) of SEBI Act. Company is of view that there Is no
quantification given for such a huge penalty and Hon'ble SAT is also of same view. Hence
Company has challenged the order by fling appeal before Hon'ble SAT, Mumbal and hence the
ne provision has been considered by the management in these results.

The Parent Company has ongeing legal cases under Bombay High Court, Securities Appellate
Tribunal and Debt Recovery Tribunal (Mumbai). The Parent company is contesting the said
demand and is of the view that the liability will not arise, Hence, no provision has been
censidered in this financial statements.

Pursuant to a letter issued by National Stock Exchange of India Limited dated 27" Getober
2020, the trading in the securities of the KSS Limited has been suspended w.e.f November % ol
2020 due to non-compliance with Regulation 76 of SEB! (Depasitories and Participants)
Regulations, 2018 for two consecutive quarters i.e. March 31, 2020 and June 30, 2020 for the
identified non-compliance. Till the date of this report, the Parent company has not complied
and thus, trading in the securities of the company is suspended.

Income Tax including deferred tax will be determined and provided for at the end of the
financial year.

The Parent company is having long outstanding due of a foreign trade payable which is
outstanding for more than 6 months,

Micro Capital Private Limited , Financial creditor of the Company has filed petition under
section 7 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code ,32646 (IBC) before the Honorable National
Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) for seeking initiation of Corpgrgiah Manency Resolution

A, o
> Mya
=]

' /
iR W
q?f:‘_"— 3

S

-

e

Page 3ol 5



process (CIRP) against the Company. The Financial creditor has allegedly claimed that total
amount of default with respect to financial Liability is Rs,67.12 Crores.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.

3. Other Matters

a. We did not review the unaudited financial results and other information in respect of 4
subsidiaries of K5S Limited, whose interim financial results and other financial information
reflect total revenue of Rs. 236.02Lakhs (including other income), total net loss after tax Rs.
137.64Lakhs, total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil for the quarter ended on June 30, 2022.
Those financial results and other financial information have been furnished to us by the
management. Qur report on the unaudited Consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it relates
to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on the
information furnished by the management.

b. The search was conducted by the Income Tax Departrnent ufs 132 in the office premises of the
Company during the financial year 2019-20 .The company has disputed Income Tax demand of
Rs.5842.92 lacs.Against the order passed u/fs 143(3) rw.s.153A/143(3) for the AY 2014-15 to
2020-21 .The company has filed appeal before CIT (Appeal ) for said disputed demand for
respective assessment years.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, except as stated above, nothing has come to cur
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with
the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India, has not disclosed the infarmation required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatemant.

For Amit Ramakant & Co.
Chartered Accountants

m‘lkﬂ“‘
B0 R
‘.-:,::f' a0
-5 S\ 1o
Place: Jaipur g S
Y _E g
Date: August 10, 2022 AN + fartner

% ”i[:t;:’u Membership No. 077407
UDIN: 22077407 A0SUGP1572

Page 4 of 5



KSS LIMITED
{Farmerly Known as K SERA SERA LIMITELD)
CIN: LZZLO0MH 1995002438

Registered Office : Unit No. 101A and 102,15t Floor, Morya Landmark [, Plot B-17, Andheri (W), Mumbai-400053
Statement of Consolidated Segment Results statementwise Revenue, Results, Assots and Liabilities for the Quarter ended June 30,

2022
{Rs.in lacs)
Quarter Ended  |Quarter Ended (Quarter Ended Year Ended
5. Mo, Particulars 30-06-2022 31-03-2022 30-06-2021 31-03-2022
[Hoaudited) (Audited) (U naudived) [Audited)
1 |SEGMENT REVENUE
Movie Digitization 3n.1a 57.84 10.66 169.13
Miniplex Theater 197 B4 120:50 143 26787
Retail Gotd Jewellery - . : 10.59
Film Production & Distribution - = 17.01 .
Total 236.02 178.34 29,60 447549
Less : Inter Segment Revenue . - - :
Revenue From operations 23602 178.34 29.460 447.59
2z SEGMENT RESULTS
Muwie Digitization -61.55 12.09 -119.20 41561
Miniplex Theater 2727 ~38.52 -390 -102 55
Retail Gold Jewellery 247 4T -3.75 -BAG
Film Production & Distribution 2211 2,538.82 -110.64 -239.22
Others - - 3 E
Total -114.00 250591 24849 765,85
Less: Finance Cost 46.35 53.72 058 21080
Less ; Ocher Unallowable Iscome Net of Exp. 3.067.99 3.067.99
Profit before Tax & Exceptional ltems [160.35) (615.80) [249.47) [#004.54)
Less; Exceptlonal ltems . 2 . .
Prafit /[loss) belore Tax [160.35]) (615.80) [249.47) [4.044.64)
3 SEGMENT ASSETS
Maovie Digitization 345007 373941 3.381.22 373941
Miniplex Theater 2.12926 2, 309.74 171147 2.309.74
Retail Gold Jewellery 6318.04 934.97 62370 S9R4 97
Film Production & Distribution B913.04 B,599.07 1445344 8,599.07
Unallgeated
Total 1513041 15,633.1% Z0,169.83 15.633,19
& SEGMENT LIABILITIES
Movie Digitization 327982 3498.09 2.653 24 3.498.09
Miniplex Theater T60.86 105502 421800 1L,Us5 02
Retail Gold lewellery 1.554.69 £4.03 1.537.77 B4.03
Film Production & Distribution 2177.74 240418 4,703 69 2.204.18
Unallocated i
Total 7.773.11 6,841.32 9322.70 684132




